

No. 15-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. MURR, ET AL,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
State of Wisconsin Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF WISCONSIN REALTORS®
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS D. LARSON
Counsel of Record
WISCONSIN REALTORS® ASSOCIATION
4801 Forest Run Road, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53704
(608) 241-2047
Tlarson@wra.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE WISCONSIN RULE IS INCON- SISTENT WITH <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> AND OTHER SUPREME COURT CASES.....	4
A. <i>Penn Central</i> Involved The Segmenta- tion Of Air Rights From A Single Parcel Of Land Owned In Fee Simple	4
B. The Supreme Court Has Applied The “Parcel As A Whole” Rule Only To Segmentation Cases	6
II. THE WISCONSIN RULE CONFLICTS WITH THE <i>VERY</i> DEFINITION OF PROPERTY	8
A. A Parcel Of Land Is Considered Property For Purposes Of The Takings Clause	8
B. Individual Lots Are Property Under Wisconsin Law	11
1. The Wisconsin Rule Conflicts With Wisconsin’s Subdivision And Platting Law Recognizing Individual Lots As Property.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Wisconsin Rule Conflicts With Wisconsin's Eminent Domain Law Treating Individual, Contiguous Tax Parcels as Property.....	15
3. The Wisconsin Rule Conflicts With State And Local Grandfathering Laws.....	16
III. THE WISCONSIN RULE WILL LEAD TO ARBITRARY AND INEQUITABLE RESULTS.....	20
IV. THE WISCONSIN RULE DISCOURAGES THE COMMON OWNERSHIP OF ADJACENT LOTS	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	6
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	8, 11
<i>Burke v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 145 A.2d 790 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1958).....	21
<i>Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 694 (2004).....	20
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed.Cir.1986), <i>cert. denied</i> 479 U.S. 1053 (1987).....	21
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	5
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 593 (1893).....	9
<i>In re Vacating Plat of Chiwaukee</i> , 36 N.W.2d 61 (Wis. 1949).....	13, 14
<i>Jackson v. Housel</i> , 17 Johns, 281 (N.Y.Sup. Ct. 1820)	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	10
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	11
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	21-22, 23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	5, 10, 11
<i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co., v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 799 A.2d 751 (Pa. 2002)	22
<i>Marinelli v. Bd. of Appeals of Stoughton</i> , 797 N.E.2d 893 (Mass. 2005)	19
<i>Morgenstern v. Town of Rye</i> , 794 A.2d 782 (2002)	19
<i>Murr v. St. Croix County Bd. Of Adjustment</i> , 2011 WI App 29, 796 N.W.2d 837	18
<i>Noble Manor Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 943 P.2d 1378 (Wash. 1997)	19
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	3
<i>Penn Central Transportation v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	9
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Spiegelberg v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 2006 WI 75, 717 N.W. 2d 641	15, 16, 22
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7, 8, 10, 23
<i>Twain Harte Associates, Ltd. v. County of Tuolumne</i> , 265 Cal.Rptr. 737 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917).....	9
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903).....	9

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

Conn. Gen Stat. § 8-26a(b)(1) (2014)	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 40A, §§ 5 and 6 (2016).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 674.39 (2016).....	18
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 10508(4)(ii)	18
Va. Code § 15.2-2261(c).....	19
Va. Code § 15.2307	19
2011 Wis. Act 170 (effective April 17, 2012).....	18
2015 Wis. Act 55 § 1922i.....	18
2015 Wis. Act 55 § 1922j	18
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 115.....	17
§ NR 115.03(8).....	16
§ NR 115.05.....	17
§ NR 115.05(1)(a)	17, 18
§ NR 115.05(1)(a)3	17, 18, 21
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 118.08(4).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 32.09(6)	16
Wis. Stat. § 59.692(1c).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 59.692(1d)(a).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 59.692(2m).....	17, 18, 21
Wis. Stat. ch. 236.....	14
§ 236.01	12
§ 236.02(11).....	14
§ 236.02(12)(am)	12
§ 236.03(1).....	12
§ 236.11	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 236.11(1)(a).....	12
§ 236.12	12
§ 236.15(1)(c)	12
§ 236.16(1).....	12
§ 236.20(2)(a).....	13
§ 236.20(2)(c)	12
§ 236.20(2)(e).....	12
§ 236.25(1).....	13
§ 236.28	13
§ 236.30	13
§ 236.31	13
§ 236.32	13
§ 236.34(1).....	12
§ 236.36	14
§ 236.40	13
§ 236.41	14
§ 236.42	14
§ 236.43	14
§ 236.45(1).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	8
Michael A. Heller, <i>The Boundaries of Private Property</i> , 108 Yale L.J. 1163 (1999).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 John Lewis, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain In The United States</i> (3d ed. 1909).....	9
Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>Land Use Law</i> (6th ed. 2015).....	18
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 885 (2000).....	10
